

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 95,782

GREGORY MAYNARD,
Respondent.

_____ /

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND DISTRICT

Amicus Curiae, Florida Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers (FACDL),
Brief on the Merits on Behalf of Respondent

James T. Miller, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0293679
233 E. Bay Street, Suite 920
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 791-8824

On behalf of Florida Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers (FACDL),
Barry Beronet, Pensacola, President,
Amicus Curiae on behalf of
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement 2

Certification of Font Style and Size 3

Statement of the Case and Facts 4

Summary of Argument 5

Argument 7

I. Whether a call, received by the police in which the caller identifies herself as a suspect's mother, gives detailed and specific information unique to the suspect and the criminal activity, constitutes a citizen informant tip which is treated as being at the high end of the scale of reliability needing no independent corroboration of criminal activity by police before stopping and frisking a suspect? 7

 A. The issue in this cause 7

 B. The case law on citizen informants 8

 C. This Court should not adopt a special rule of reliability for tipsters who identify themselves as relatives of the defendant 12

 D. This Court should not find the tip was sufficient based upon the possible exigent circumstances of possession of a firearm 14

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Aquilar v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	11
<u>Alabama v. White,</u> 496 U.S. 325 110 S. Ct. 2412, 110 L. Ed. 2d 301 (1990)	8, 11, 13
<u>Bernie v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Bristol v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	11
<u>Callahan v. State,</u> 671 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	11
<u>Illinois v. Gates,</u> 462 U.S. 213 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983)	8, 12
<u>J.L. v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1998)	5, 7, 8, 10, 14
<u>Maynard v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D 1322 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	7
<u>State v. Evans,</u> 692 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	9, 11
<u>State v. Foy,</u> 692 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	11
<u>State v. Hadden,</u> 629 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	10
<u>State v. Rewis,</u> 722 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	11
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	11
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	6, 14
